“Alternative Financing” is defined in Section 8.15.3.

“Anti-Corruption Laws” means the provisions of the U.S. Foreign Corrupt Practices Act of 1977, as amended, and the provisions of any
other applicable domestic or foreign anti-corruption Laws.

“Base Purchase Price” means five hundred eighty five million dollars ($585,000,000).

“Business” means the business of the Group Companies as conducted as of the date hereof.

“Business Day” means any day other than a Saturday, a Sunday or a day on which banking institutions are required or authorized to close in
the City of San Francisco, California.

[...]

“Systems” means all software, hardware, firmware, networks, databases, electronics, platforms, servers, interfaces, applications, websites
and other information technology systems, assets and services used or held for use by any of the Group Companies in the Business.

“Target Net Working Capital Amount” means negative two hundred forty four thousand dollars (-$244,000).

“Tax” or “Taxes” means any federal, state, local, or foreign, income, gross receipts, payroll, employment, excise, stamp, franchise, profits,
withholding, social security, real property, personal property, sales, use, transfer, registration, value added, alternative or add-on minimum, escheat